

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE No. 1D23-2252  
L.T. CASE No. 2022-CA-666

---

CORD BYRD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING  
INSTITUTE, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of  
the Second Judicial Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Linda K. Clark  
Florida Bar No. 43554  
Morrison & Foerster LLP  
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1560  
Miami, FL 33131  
(786) 472-6464  
lindaclark@mofa.com

Elizabeth B. Wydra\*  
Brienne J. Gorod\*  
David H. Gans\*  
Anna K. Jessurun\*†  
Constitutional Accountability Center  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
\* *motion for pro hac vice admission  
pending*  
† *Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by  
principals of the firm*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Non-Diminishment Provision—Modelled After Section 5 of the VRA—Does Not Require Appellees to Establish the <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions.....	5
A. The non-dilution and non-diminishment provisions—modelled after Section 2 and Section 5 of the VRA—are “dual constitutional imperatives” that protect against distinct harms. ....	6
B. The Secretary’s efforts to rewrite the FDA are contrary to Florida Supreme Court precedent and the text and history of the FDA. ....	15
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Prevent the Legislature from Complying with the Non-Diminishment Provision. ....	19
A. The Fourteenth Amendment does not prohibit race-conscious protections for minority voters. ....	20
B. Compliance with the non-diminishment provision presents no equal protection problem. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	21
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015) .....	13, 18, 23
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	12
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	20
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	11
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983) .....	12
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	12
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	9, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	12
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	9
<i>In re Constitutionality of H. J. Res. 1987</i> , 817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002) .....	6
<i>In re S. J. Res. Legis. Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	9, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015) .....	2, 18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	20
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 8, 18
 <u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Fla. Const. art. III .....	1, 2, 7, 14, 25
Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (2011).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	9, 13
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	11
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	2, 10
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10304 .....	2, 11, 13
